Public Document Pack

Havering

ALTBERTYR LONDON BOROUGH

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE
BARGAINS GALORE

AGENDA
Monday Council Chamber -
10.30 am 2 July 2012 Town Hall

Members 3: Quorum 2
COUNCILLORS:

Peter Gardner (Chairman)
Linda Trew
Melvin Wallace

For information about the meeting please contact:
Richard Cursons - 01708 432430
richard.cursons@havering.gov.uk




Licensing Sub-Committee, 2 July 2012

AGENDA ITEMS

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE
MEMBERS

(if any) - receive

2 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS
Members are invited to declare any interest in any of the item on the agenda at this
point of the meeting. Members may still declare an interest in an item at any time prior
to the consideration of the matter.

3 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENT

The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other
events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation.

4 REPORT OF THE CLERK (Pages 1 - 6)
Procedure for the Hearing: Licensing Act 2003
5 REPORT OF THE LICENSING OFFICER (Pages 7 - 34)

Application for a premises licence made by Mr David Poole under section 17 of the
Licensing Act 2003.

lan Buckmaster
Committee Administration & Member Support
Manager



_ Agenda ltem 4
&¢ Havering

e LONDON BOROUGH

LICENSING REPORT
SUB-COMMITTEE

2 July 2012

Subject Heading: Procedure for the Hearing: Licensing
Act 2003

Report Author and contact details: Richard Cursons (01708) 432430
e-mail: richard.cursons@havering.gov.uk

Members are advised that, when considering application for a premises licence,
the following options are available to them by virtue of the Licensing Act 2003, Part
3, section 35, paragraphs 3 and 4:

"Where relevant representations are made, the authority must

(a) hold a hearing to consider them, unless the authority, the applicant and
each person who has made such representations agree that a hearing is
unnecessary, and

(b) having regard to the representations, take such steps as it considers
necessary for t
[...]
ty;

the Local Planning Authority;

the Local environmental Health Authority;

the Local Weights and Measures Authority;

the Authority Responsible for the Protection of Children from Harm;

a navigation or other authority responsible for waterways; and

any other party that has submitted representations in respect of the
application, certificate, notice or other matter appearing before the
Sub-Committee;

e the party that has submitted the application, certificate, notice or
other matter appearing before the Sub-Committee.

At the discretion of the Sub-Committee the above order may be varied.

Cross-Examination:

Where witnesses have been permitted by the Sub-Committee to speak at
the hearing on behalf of a party, permission must be sought from the Sub-
Committee before another party can ask the witness questions. This
process of questioning is normally referred to as cross-examination. The
Sub-Committee will allow cross-examination only where it is necessary to
assist it in considering the representations or application.

Page 4



Licensing Sub Committee, 2 July 2012

Relevance:

Information submitted at the hearing must be relevant to the applications,
representations, or notice and the promotion of the licensing objectives. The
Chairman of the Sub-Committee is entitled to exclude any information it
considers to be irrelevant whether presented in written or oral form. The
licensing objectives are:

The prevention of crime and disorder;
Public safety;

The prevention of public nuisance; and
The protection of children from harm.

7. Failure of parties to attend the hearing:

71

If a party, who has not given prior notice of his/her intention not to attend the
hearing, is absent from the hearing the Sub-Committee may either adjourn
the hearing or hold the hearing in the party’s absence. Where the hearing is
held in the absence of a party, the Sub-Committee will still consider the
application, representation or notice submitted by that party.

8. Adjournments and ex
[...]
 by Mr David Poole under section
17 of the Licensing Act 2003. The application was received by Havering’s
Licensing Authority on 14" May 2012.

Geographical description of the area and description of the building

This premises is located in Western Road in Romford within the ring road. As such itis
located in Havering’s Romford Town ward. Within 250 metres of this premises are
located sixteen other off-licence premises as well as nine pubs/bars. There is also a
number of restaurants offering alcohol with meals. A map of the area is attached.

Details of the application

The applicant has applied for the following:

Supply of alcohol (off supplies)

Day Start Finish
Monday to Sunday 09:00 20:00
Hours premises open to the public

Day Start Finish
Monday to Sunday 06:30 20:00

Comments and observations on the application

The applicant acted in accordance with regulations 25 and 26 of The Licensing Act
2003 (Premises licences and club premises certificates) Regulations 2005 relating to
the advertising of the application. The required public notice was installed in the 16"
May 2012 edition of the Yellow Advertiser.

The premises is located in Havering’s Romford Town ward. Havering’s 2011 Licensing

Policy designates certain stress areas within the borough as saturation zones suffering
from the cumulative impact of the number of licensed premises in the vicinity. The ring

Wi:data03\Public Protection\PPScan\12-13\Licensing\Premi!?s@\ggsgargains G\Cttee rpt.doc



Licensing Sub-Committee, 2" July 2012

road within Romford Town ward is just such a saturation zone and thus this application
is subject to consideration of the appropriate policy. Licensing Policy 018 states:

Itis the LLA’s policy to refuse applications in Romford within the ring road for pubs and
bars, late night refreshment premises offering hot food and drink to take away, off
licences and premises offering facilities for music and dancing other than applications to
vary hours with the regard to licensing policy 012.

Summary

There was one representation against this application from an interested person. There
were two representations against this application from responsible authorities.

Details of representations

Valid representations may only address the following licensing objectives:

The prevention of crime and disorder
The prevention of public nuisance
The protection of children from harm
Public safety

Interested parties’ representations

The interested person is ward Councillor Frederick Thompson who makes
representation against this application on the grounds of public safety.

Responsible authorities’ representations

PC David Fern makes representation against this application on behalf of the
Metropolitan Police. PC Fern contends that the application is not exceptional and as
such should be liable to Havering's Licensing Policy 018. Given that this application is
not exceptional, PC Fern suggests, the application should be refused based upon the
grounds of saturation and cumulative impact as to grant the application would not
promote the licensing objectives of the prevention of crime and disorder and the
prevention of public nuisance.

Licensing Officer Paul Campbell makes representation against this application on behalf
of Havering’s Licensing Authority. Mr Campbell's representation is based in part upon
the aforementioned saturation policy. Mr Campbell suggests that to grant this
application in opposition to Licensing Policy 018 would result in a failure to promote the
licensing objectives relating to the prevention of crime and disorder and the prevention
of public nuisance.

Paul Jones
Licensing Officer
London Borough of Havering

W:data03\Public Protection\PPScan\12-13\Licensing\PremisEs)\m% grgains G\Cttee rpt.doc



Licensing Sub-Committee

Appendix 1 - Copy of the Application

Page 10



Application for a premises licence to be granted
under the Licensing Act 2003

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST

Before completing this form ple
[...]
F WILL BE TRAINED FOR THEIR ROLE ON INDUCTION AND AT REGULAR
INTERVALS OF SIX MONTHS THEREAFTER. TRAINING WILL INCLUDE IDENTIFYING
PERSONS UNDER 25, MAKING A CHALLENGE, ACCEPTABLE PROOF OF AGE, MAKING
AND RECORDING A REFUSAL, AVOIDING CONFLICT AND RESPONSIBLE ALCOHOL
RETAILING. WRITTEN TRAINING RECORDS WILL BE KEPT.

OUTSIDE OF PERMITTED HOURS ALCOHOL WILL BE KEPT BEHIND LOCKABLE
SHUTTERS.

THE PREMISES WILL ACTIVELY ENGAGE WITH AND WORK WITH THE POLICE SAFER
NEIGHBOURGHOOD TEAM.

A PERSONAL LICENCE HOLDER SHALL BE ON DUTY AT ALL TIMES THAT ALCOHOL IS
AVAILABLE FOR SALE.

A MINIMUM OF TWO STAFF SHALL BE ON DUTY AT ALL TIMES THAT ALCOHOL IS
AVAILABLE FOR SALE.

NO MORE THAN 10% OF THE DISPLAY SPACE SHALL BE USED FOR THE DISPLAY OF
ALCOHOL.

NO BOTTLES OR CANS OF BEER, LAGER OR CIDER ABOVE 5.5% ABV WILL BE SOLD.
A NOTICE WILL BE PROMINENTLY DISPLAYED BY THE FRONT DOORS ADVISING
CUSTOMERS THAT THEY ARE IN AN AREA SUBJECT TO A DESIGNATED PUBLIC PLACE
ORDER AND SHOULD NOT DRINK IN THE STREET AND MUST SURRENDER ANY OPEN
ALCQHOLIC DRINK TO A POLICE OFFICER ON DEMAND OR FACE ARREST AND A FINE
ON CONVICTION.

MANAGEMENT AND STAFF WILL DISCOURAGE PERSONS DRINKING OUTSIDE THE
SHOP.

c¢) Public safety

20

Page 17




A FIRE RISK ASSESSMENT AND EMERGENCY PLAN WILL BE PREPARED AND
REGULARLY REVIEWED.

d) The prevention of public nuisance

NOTICES WILL BE DISPLAYED ASKING CUSTOMERS TO RESPECT NEARBY RESIDENTS
AND TO LEAVE QUIETLY, NOT TO LOITER OUTSIDE THE SHOP AND NOT TO DRINK IN
THE STREET AS THEY ARE WITHIN AN AREA SUBJECT TO A DESIGNATED PUBLIC
PLACES ORDER

THE SHOP FRONT WILL BE KEPT TIDY AT ALL TIMES AND SHALL BE SWEPT AT CLOSE.
NO DELIVERIES WILL BE RECEIVED OR REMOVALS OF RUBBISH TAKE PLACE
BETWEEN 20.00 AND 07.00.

e) The protection of children from harm

THE CHALLENGE 25 PROOF OF AGE POLICY WILL BE OPERATED AND ONLY A
PHOTOGRAPHIC DRIVING LICENCE OR VALID PASSPORT ACCEPTED AS PROOF OF
AGE. AWRITTEN REFUSALS RECORD WILL BE KEPT.NOTICES WILL BE PROMINENTLY
DISPLAYED AT T
[...]
22.00, Sundays:
laying Reconded Musle, Monday o
T;ill!!?’: 08,00-22,00, Saturdays 08,00-22.00, Sundays: 09,00

Full details of the application may be inspecled at the address
below during normal business hours.
A T i nn int d party or resp
abori Ji lb¥| plication can be made o The
Licensing Team, Housing and Public Protection, London
Borough of Havering, Sth Floor, Mercury House, Mercury
Guordens; Romford, RMI 3RX. Website i
Such representation must be received in writing by Sth June,
2012 clearly stating the grounds upon which the representation
is mude n relation 10 the four abjectives of the Licensing Act
2003. 1 iy an offence 1o knowingly or recklessly make a filse

in with an af
fine for which a is linble on summary canviction for the
offence is £5,
LICENSING ACT 2003

Notice of Application For A Premises Licence Under
Section 17 Of the Licensing Act 2003
Notice is hereby given that Mr David Poole has applied
to the London Borough of Havering for a new premises
licence for Bargains Galore, 7A Western Road, Romford,
Essex RM1 3LD as follows: to permit the sale of alcohol
for consumption off the premises from 09.00 until 20.00
daily all week. The address of the Licensing Authority
where the register is kept and the applications may be
inspected during normal business hours is: Licensing
Section, Housing & Public Protection, London Borough
of Havering, Mercury House, Mercury Gardens,
Romford, RMI1 38L or on the Councils website
.haverj . Any representations by another
person or responsible authority must be received in
writing by the Licensing Authority by 11th June, 2012
stating the nature and grounds for making such
representation,
It is an offence under section 158 of the Licensing Act
2003 to knowingly or recklessly make a false statement
in connection with an application, The maximum fine on
summary conviction for this offence is £5,000.

NOTICE OF APPLICATION TO
VARY A PREMISES LICENCE
UNDER SECTION 34 OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003

The Coopers’ Company and Cobo
[...]
e.

e The bars and clubs in the town centre have collectively introduced minimum pricing and have
maintained level prices with competitors to assist in combating crime and disorder, public
nuisance.

The saturation zone within the town centre is the designated area.

Police spend a lot of their time dealing with such matters in an attempt to prevent further crime and
disorder and public nuisance, this is an on going problem.

e There is evidence to suggest that customers from off licences contribute to the global difficulties
within the town centre.

e This area suffers from a series of difficulties that have arisen from a concentration of licensed
premises in the town centre. The cumulative effect is violence on and off premises, theft,
robbery, noise and nuisance, large gatherings of people, littering, fouling and a deteriorating
public realm.

There is not a single operator who is to blame but together they cumulatively impact on the
town centre.

Page 29



The licensing objective the Prevention of Crime and disorder, police officers are at a constant
battle to combat crime and disorder within the town centre.

Section 27 of the Violent Crime Reduction Act 2006 introduced a power for a constable in uniform
to issue a direction to leave a locality to an individual aged at least 16 who is in a public place and who
presents a risk of alcohol related crime or disorder.

Section 27 notices can effectively target people drinking out in the streets, thus preventing later
drunkenness and disorder in venues.

Disorder, Public safety, Protection of children from Harm.

Police deal robustly with disorder in the town centre and used fixed penalty notices for public order
offences, including urination in the streets. Many of these offences are due to alcohol fueled youngsters
under the age of 25. The town centre is policed by a dedicated team with local knowledge and up to
date intelligence.

The town centre does have a high ratio of licensed premises, within the saturation 
[...]
 in Romford town centre and industry needs, and
commercial advantages have too frequently been prioritised over community
concerns.

The granting of such a licence will undermine all the preventative work and proactive work
that is involved in the town centre.

¢ The Metropolitan police could not support this application for a new premises license
to serve alcohol in an area identified as being saturated.

If I can be of any further assistance in this matter please do not hesitate to contact me in the licensing
office.

Yours sincerely

PC David Fern
Metropolitan police - Havering
Licensing officer

Page 31



a
Public Protection
Housing & Public Protection
LONDON BOROUGH London Borough of Havering
Mercury House, Mercury Gardens

Romford RM1 3SL

Telephone: 01708 432766

The Appropriate Licensing Officer Fax: 01708 432554

Havering Licensing Authority email: paul.campbell@havering.gov.uk
Mercury House Textphone §: 01708 433175
Mercury Gardens

Romford Date: 11 June 2012

RM1 3SL

Your Reference:
My Reference: PPC/011686

Dear Sir/Madam

Licensing Act 2003
Bargains Galore, 7a Western Road, Romford, RM1 3LD
Premises licence application ref. 11686

Please be advised that as a responsible authority Havering’s Licensing Authority makes
representation against the application detailed above based upon the perceived failures of
the applicant to adequately promote the four licensing objectives as provided on the
application form.

The London Borough Of Havering's Licensing Policy has identified two areas within the
borough where it is considered the cumulative impact of premises selling alcohol has an
overall detrimental effect on the public and the four licensing objectives (details of this
policy can be found on the London Borough Of Havering website). One of the two areas
is Romford Town Centre which is classed as the area within the Romford Ring Road.

This premises falls within the saturation area of the town centre.

The Licensing Authority feel that the application should be refused for the reason the
saturation policy was introduced to prevent crime and disorder, prevent public nuisance
and public safety.

The commutative impact of allowing this application would only add to the many alcohol
related problems that already exist in Romford. Whilst working | have witnessed young
people (over 18) buying alcoholic shots and small bottles of spirits from premises in
Romford drinking them in quick succession outside the shop before moving onto the many
pubs and clubs which are situated within 200 metres of this premises. | have also been
inspecting a premises in South Street when young people have come into the shop asking
what drinks are on special offer unconcerned as to what drink they were buying.

2
Public Protection Bringing togethgrekgmeirc?nmental Health & Trading Standards

O:\Flare\masters\aletter.doc 011686\PPC03486



There are 16 other premises within 250 metres of this premises that are licensed for the
supply of alcohol for off sales, adding another outlet would not increase the number of
people attending Romford but would increase the pressure on all of them to maintain their
share of the customer base. To do this a shop would need to be a specialist shop or to
sell cheap alcohol or put on special offers selling a quantity for a cheaper price. Nothing
in the application indicates that this is a specialist shop in fact it states it is a “Retail Shop”
which will be selling as part of a brand so | can only surmise that the latter may take place
in order to be competitive and make a profit.

If alcohol is bought in quantity by persons before moving onto a pub or club the drinking is
normally done in a short space of time and the full effects of the alcohol do not take hold
until later causing problems disturbances and violence inside or near other venues. | have
witnessed on occasions people being ill quite early during the evening, being ejected or
refused entry at other premises and when speaking to the manager of premis

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
Council Chamber - Town Hall 
2 July 2012 (10.30  - 11.50 am) 

 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Peter Gardner (Chairman), Linda Trew and 
Melvin Wallace 
 

 
Mr Graham Hopkins (agent for the applicant), Mr Poole (the applicant), PC David 
Fern (Metropolitan Police), Paul Campbell (Havering Licensing Authority), 
Councillor Frederick Thompson, Paul Jones (Licensing Officer), the Legal Advisor 
and the Clerk to the Sub-Committee were present for the meeting. 
 
All decisions were taken with no votes against. 
 
There were no disclosures of pecuniary interest. 
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
 
1 REPORT OF THE LICENSING OFFICER  

 
PREMISES 
Bargains Galore 
7A Western Road 
Romford 
Essex 
RM1 3LD 
 
 
DETAILS OF APPLICATION 
 
An application for a premises licence made under section 17 of the 
Licensing Act 2003 (“the Act”). 
 
APPLICANTS 

Mr David Poole 
c/o Bargains Galore 
7A Western Road 
Romford 
Essex 
RM1 3LD 
 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 2 July 2012 

 
 

 

1. Details of the application: 
 
 

Supply of alcohol (off sales) 

Day Start Finish 

Monday to Sunday  09:00hrs 20:00hrs 

 
Seasonal variations  
 

There were no seasonal variations applied for in the application. 
 
Non-standard timings 
 

There were no non-standard timings applied for in the application. 
 

 
2. Promotion of the licensing objectives: 
 
The applicant acted in accordance with premises licence regulations 25 and 
26 of the Licensing Act 2003 Regulations 2005 relating to the advertising of 
the application.  The required public notice was installed in the Yellow 
Advertiser on 16 May 2012. 
 
It was noted that the premises was located in Havering‟s Romford Town 
Ward. Havering‟s 2011  Licensing Policy designates certain stress areas 
within the borough as saturation zones suffering from the cumulative impact 
of the number of licensed premises in the vicinity. It was reported that the 
ring road within Romford Town ward was just such a saturation zone and 
thus the application was subject to consideration of the appropriate policy.  
Licensing Policy 018 states: 
 
“It is the LLA’s policy to refuse applications in Romford within the ring road 
for pubs and bars, late night refreshment premises offering hot food and 
drink to take away, off licences and premises offering facilities for music and 
dancing other than applications to vary hours with the regard to licensing 
policy 012.” 
 
3. Details of representations 
 
Valid representations may only address the following licensing objectives: 
 

The prevention of crime and disorder 
The prevention of public nuisance 
The protection of children from harm 
Public safety 
 
There was one valid representation received against the application from an 
interested party. 
 
There were two representations received against the application from 
responsible authorities. 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 2 July 2012 

 
 

 

 
Representation from the interested party 
 

The interested party representation largely addressed the „public safety‟ 
licensing objective, as well as public nuisance and the protection of 
children from harm.  It was contended, in summary, that the addition of 
another premises licence within the Romford Town Centre saturation 
zone would increase the availability of alcohol to persons who „pre-load‟ 
on cheap alcohol before heading to the pubs and clubs of central 
Romford. By granting the licence, it increases the threat to public safety 
causing by excessive alcohol consumption. In addition, given its location 
the shop could be subject to attempted underage proxy sales. 
 
Councillor Frederick Thompson explained at the hearing that the 
representations made by the Police and the Licensing Authority had 
covered many of the reports he wished to raise.  One point which had 
not been addressed was the possibility of proxy purchases made by 
adults on behalf of children. He urged the Sub-Committee to uphold the 
saturation policy and refuse the application. 
 
Representations from Responsible Authorities 
 
Licensing Authority: 
 
The representation from the Licensing Authority was based upon 
perceived failures in the application to adequately promote the four 
licensing objectives, particularly as the application site was located 
within the Romford Town Centre saturation zone where it is considered 
that granting the licence would increase the cumulative impact of 
premises selling alcohol. 
 
Mr Paul Campbell, speaking on behalf of the Licensing Authority, 
explained that the cumulative impact of the proposal would merely add 
to the alcohol-related problems experienced in Romford Town Centre 
and undermine the prevention of crime and disorder, the prevention of 
public nuisance and public safety licensing objectives. 
 
Mr Campbell commented that he had witnessed on numerous occasions 
young persons over the age of 18 purchasing alcoholic shots or small 
bottles of spirits from off sale premises and consuming them in the street 
before moving on to the bars and clubs of Romford; a practice known as 
„pre-loading.‟  Consuming alcohol in this way increases the likelihood of 
violence and disorder in the town centre. He had also witnessed younger 
people asking at off-licences what the offers on alcohol were, clearly just 
seeking the cheapest alcoholic drinks available. With such a large 
number of off-licences in the area, the share of business is split further, 
and the pressure to offer cheap alcohol increases. 
 
He added that the proliferation of licensed premises within the saturation 
zone had not resulted in increased numbers of visitors to the town 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 2 July 2012 

 
 

 

centre, rather operators had to attract the existing visitor base into their 
premises to purchase alcohol. The increased supply of alcohol 
undermined the objectives of the saturation policy and would in 
increased instances of public nuisance given the number of intoxicated 
persons on the streets of central Romford. 
 
 
Metropolitan Police: 
 
The representation from the Metropolitan Police, in summary, addressed 
the „prevention of crime and disorder‟ and „prevention of public nuisance‟ 
licensing objectives. In addition, the representation contended that 
granting the licence would contravene the saturation policy designated 
for the Romford zone and increase the cumulative impact on the town 
centre. 
 
PC David Fern, representing the Metropolitan Police, echoed many of Mr 
Campbell‟s sentiments, arguing that the proliferation of off-licensed 
premises within the town centre had increased the availability of cheap 
alcohol which was in-turn linked to a rise in violence and disorder in the 
Romford Town Centre.  PC Fern remarked that the saturation policy had 
been introduced to prevent further deterioration of alcohol-related crime 
and disorder in the town centre.  The application before the Sub-
Committee was not exceptional and offered nothing different to any of 
the off-licensed premises in Romford Town Centre of which there were 
many.  By granting the application, it would merely increase the 
cumulative impact of premises selling alcohol and likely result in 
increased instances of public nuisance and disorder which would place 
members of the public and the Police at risk from intoxicated individuals 
at all times of the day.  He added that street drinkers were visible 
throughout the day and that those individuals had purchased their 
alcohol from off-licensed premises.  
 
PC Fern commented that the Police had extensive powers with which to 
tackle alcohol-related crime and disorder including banning notices, 
alcohol restriction areas and saturation zones. However, by granting 
additional premises licences such initiatives were undermined and 
caused additional difficulties for the Police in their fight against alcohol-
related crime and violence. 
 
 
 
Response of the Applicant: 
 
Mr Graham Hopkins, speaking on behalf of the applicant, explained that 
his clients were fully aware of the existence of the saturation policy and 
had accordingly submitted an application with that in mind. The 
applicants were experienced premises operators who had recently 
passed a trading standards test for an attempt to purchase cigarettes by 
an underage person. He commented that 2 members of staff would be 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 2 July 2012 

 
 

 

serving at any one time during the hours of operation. The applicant was 
aware of the proximity of nearby bus stops which school children 
congregated at; indeed the applicant had discussed the matter with the 
Police representative. The applicant had operated the premises for the 
previous 6 years and had experience of children visiting the premises.  
 
He advised that the sale of alcohol would be ancillary to the main 
operation of the business and would only comprise 10% of the total 
range of commodities.  „Pre-loading‟ would not be an issue with the 
premises as it would shut at 8pm, well before the night time economy 
kicked into life and the range of alcoholic beverages available would be 
restricted to low strength beers and ciders (no more than 5.5%), no 
spirits or high strength beers or ciders would be available for purchase 
and there would no drinks promotions. 
 
He informed the Sub-Committee that the premises had a comprehensive 
CCTV system installed and would operate a Challenge 25 policy. The 
premises had till prompts to protect against underage sales and notices 
would be displayed in the premises asking customers to leave quietly 
and to be mindful that Romford Town Centre was an alcohol restriction 
zone.  
 
Mr Hopkins stated that a nearby Tesco store had been granted a 
premises licence for off sales supply of alcohol; the application before 
the Sub-Committee mirrored that application and the applicant would be 
prepared to abide by similar conditions attached to the Tesco premises 
licence. 
 
In addition, he explained that there had been no representations 
submitted against the application from local residents who lived in close 
proximity to the premises.  
 
Mr Hopkins challenged the Police contention that granting the licence 
would add to the public disorder which Romford experienced; he 
explained that the premises closed at 8pm before much of the disorder 
occurred in Romford. He also suggested that pre-loading occurred in 
people‟s homes before they visited Romford and that it was not off-
licences which were responsible.  
 
 
 
4. Determination of Application 

 
Decision: 
 

Consequent upon the hearing held on 2 July 2012, the Sub-
Committee’s decision regarding the application for a 
Premises Licence for Bargains Galore was as set out below, 
for the reasons shown:  
 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 2 July 2012 

 
 

 

The Sub-Committee was obliged to determine this application with 
a view to promoting the licensing objectives, which are: 

 The prevention of crime and disorder  
 Public safety  
 The prevention of public nuisance  
 The protection of children from harm 
 

In making its decision, the Sub-Committee also had regard to the 
Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 and 
Havering‟s Licensing Policy. 
 

In addition, the Sub-Committee took account of its obligations under s17 
of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998, and Articles 1 and 8 of the First 
Protocol of the Human Rights Act 1998. 

 

Agreed Facts  
Facts/Issues  
 Whether the granting of the requested variation to the 

premises licence would undermine the licensing 
objectives. 

 
 

 
The Sub-Committee accept that the area is a saturation 
zone, and that therefore issues of cumulative impact upon 
the licensing conditions will be considered if raised. 
However it remains that applications are to be considered 
upon their merits, the „need‟ (or lack thereof) for a further 
licensed premises can not be considered, and there would 
need to be a link shown between the application and 
legitimate concerns as to cumulative impact.  
 
The Applicant presented as an experienced and 
responsible operator, and this was not challenged. He has 
operated the premises for some time without any trouble. 
 
The Sub-Committee accepted what was said with regard 
to the issue of “pre-loading”, but were satisfied that the 
hours applied for would effectively negate this premises 
adding to this practice. The crime statistics that the 
saturation policy was based upon indicate that crime and 
disorder become problematic from 23:00 onward, and this 
premises would be closed by 20:00. 
 
With the hours applied for and the conditions offered, the 
Sub-Committee were not provided with any evidence that 
the premises would contribute to cumulative impact upon 
any of the licensing objectives. 
 

  
 
The Sub-Committee stated that in arriving at this decision, it took into 
consideration the licensing objectives as contained in the Licensing Act 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 2 July 2012 

 
 

 

2003, the Licensing Guidelines as well as Havering Council‟s Licensing 
Policy. 
 

The Sub-Committee stated that it considered all aspects of the 
application, including all written and oral representations which were 
largely concerned with the Romford Town Centre Saturation Zone and 
the impact that granting a further premises licence would have on the 
effectiveness of that policy.  
 
The effect of the policy was to create a rebuttable presumption that 
applications which are likely to add to the existing cumulative impact will 
normally be refused or subject to certain limitations, unless the applicant 
can show that there will be no negative cumulative impact upon the 
licensing objectives. 
 
The Sub-Committee commented that the application was modest in 
terms of the hours of operation applied for and it noted that only 10% of 
floor space would be allocated for the sale of wine and low strength 
beers and ciders.  Given those limitations, the Sub-Committee was 
unconvinced by the submitted objections that the application could be 
linked to cumulative impact which would in some way undermine the four 
licensing objectives. 
 
The Sub-Committee considered that early closing times, responsible 
operators and applications, and restrictive conditions being offered by 
applicants was proof of the saturation policy working, and this application 
was an example of that, and had resulted in a measured and well-
thought through application having been submitted.  
 
The Sub-Committee added that each application must be dealt with on 
its own merits irrespective of whether the premises was located within a 
saturation zone.  The Sub-Committee therefore granted the application 
in full subject to the following conditions: 
 

1. A digital CCTV system shall be installed and maintained at the 
premises. The system shall cover many areas of the premises, 
including the entrance/exit, checkouts, and main alcohol display 
areas. Images shall be kept for a minimum of 31 days and shall 
be produced to a Police Officer/Police Community Support 
Officer, or an employee of the London Borough of Havering in a 
readily playable format immediately on request when the 
premises are open and at all other times as soon as practical. 
There will be sufficient staff training to facilitate this. 

2. A Challenge 25 scheme shall operate at the premises. All staff will 
be trained and refreshed on the Challenge 25 policy. Training will 
be recorded and made available for inspection on the request of 
enforcement authorities. Any person who appears to be under 25 
years of age shall not be served alcohol unless they produce an 
acceptable form of identification (passport or driving licence with 
photograph or PASS accredited card.) 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 2 July 2012 

 
 

 

3. Challenge 25 notices shall be displayed in prominent positions 
throughout the premises. 

4. A hard-copy bound refusals register to be kept and maintained for 12 
months  

5. Any customer will be banned from the premises if they are identified as 
attempting to purchase alcohol on behalf of persons under 18 and a 
notice to this effect must be displayed within the premises. 

6. Outside the times of the licence customers will be prevented from 
accessing alcohol by lockable fixtures. 

7. The premises shall not stock any beers, ciders or lagers with an 
ABV of over 5.5%, without the prior written agreement of the 
Metropolitan Police. 

8. The premises shall not stock any cans/bottles of lager unless they 
are in a pack of four or more. 

9. No spirits shall be sold.  
10. No bottles of wine less than 75cl to be sold on the premises. 
11. No more than 10% of the usable floor space shall be used for the 

sale of alcohol. 
12. Alcohol shall only be stocked in the areas shown on the plan 

submitted on the application without the prior approval of the 
Licensing Authority. 

13. .No persons carrying open vessels of alcohol shall be admitted to 
the premises at any time. 

14. No alcohol will be displayed for sale within 2 metres of any public 
entrance/exit of the premises. 

15. These premises shall not offer any promotions which have been 
devised locally, in relation to the sale of alcohol. 

16. The premises will participate in local schemes such as „Safe and 
Sound‟ if one is in operation.  

17. If the general public congregating outside the premises are 
causing anti-social behaviour the management shall request that 
they leave and if the problem persists the Police shall be called 
for support. 

19. On the request of the Metropolitan Police the store will provide 
contact details of any member of staff. 

20. A minimum of two staff shall be serving at all times, one of whom 
must be a personal licence holder. 

 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


	The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency.

